

No. 15-9584

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

JUAN ALBERTO LUCIO-RAYOS,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III,
United States Attorney General,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Board of Immigration Appeals

**PETITION FOR REHEARING OR
REHEARING EN BANC**

James S. Lamb
CHAN LAW FIRM
1900 Grant Street,
Suite 750
Denver, CO 80203

Aaron W. Scherzer
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 W. 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Brian P. Goldman
Haley E. Jankowski
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5700

Robert M. Loeb
Thomas M. Bondy
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Petitioner

February 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. <i>Garcia v. Holder</i> Conflicts With Recent Supreme Court Decisions And Should Be Overruled.	8
II. This Court’s Rule Conflicts With Other Circuits’ Holdings.....	17
III. The Panel Opinion Creates An Intra-circuit Split.	20
CONCLUSION	22
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABC Rentals of San Antonio, Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 142 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Lynch</i> , 815 F.3d 469 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	16, 17
<i>Garcia v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2009).....	1, 6, 8, 11, 13
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Lynch</i> , 829 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Harris Mkt. Research v. Marshall Mktg. & Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 1518 (10th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 605 F. App'x 138 (3d Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Le v. Lynch</i> , 819 F.3d 98 (5th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Marinelarena v. Sessions</i> , 869 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	17
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	10, 12

<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	11
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Rangel-Perez v. Lynch</i> , 816 F.3d 591 (10th Cir. 2016).....	3, 20, 21
<i>Salem v. Holder</i> , 647 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Sanchez v. Holder</i> , 757 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2014).....	19, 20
<i>Sauceda v. Lynch</i> , 819 F.3d 526 (1st Cir. 2016).....	3, 9, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Scarlett v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 311 F. App’x 385 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Syblis v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 763 F.3d 348 (3d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 625 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2010).....	18
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I).....	5, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(ii)(II).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(1).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(2).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b).....	4

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C)..... 5, 9

Westminster Municipal Code § 6-3-1(A) 5

Westminster Municipal Code § 6-3-1(A)(4) 5, 7, 14

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d) 11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2) 21

Other Authorities

2 McCormick on Evidence § 339 (7th ed. 2013) 11
